FAQ for August 12, 2025 Ballot Initiatives 

Article 1 

Shall general obligation bonds or notes of the City of Newport in an amount not to exceed 
Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($75,000) be issued to fund, together with other 
general obligation bonds or notes in the  amount of Eight Hundred Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($800,000) previously approved on March 1, 2022, the purchase and equipping of a 
fire truck for the Newport Fire Department, the total cost of which is Eight Hundred 
Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($875,000.00)? 

What is it for? $75,000 in additional funds are needed to purchase the fire truck, which is going 
to cost more than the $800,000 that was previously approved by voters 

●​ $875,000 Fire Truck – Original Bond of $800,000 was approved/additional $75,000

[...]

●​ The Mayor and Council have worked with a financial consultant to investigate the 
problems underlying the City’s financial challenges and to initiate a practice of carefully 
reviewing financial reports at least once a month. 

  

Article 5 

Shall the voters approve a Two Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($220,000) 
increase to the amount to be raised by taxes  to be added to the Five Million Two Hundred 
Sixty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and Twenty Cents ($5,267,700.20) budget 
approved by the City’s 2025 Annual Meeting for the general operation and to cover the 
liabilities of the City of Newport, Vermont, and authorize the City to assess a tax sufficient to 
provide funds for the same?  

What is this for? We are asking to increase tax revenue needed for FY26 by $220k to address